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1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  On April 11, 2013, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center (*ERC”), a non-
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profit corporation, as a private enforcer, and in the public interest, initiated this Action by filing
a Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory relief and Civil Penaities (the “Complaint™)

pursuant to the provisions of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq.

(*Proposition 657), against Global Healing Center, Inc..and GHC ND Operations, LLC. ERC.1..

filed a Request for Dismissal as to GHC ND Operations, and the Court entered dismissal for
this Defendant only on August 9, 2013. During mediation on September 9, 2013, ERC agreed
to execute a Consent Judgment with Global Healing Center, Inc. and Giobal Healing Center,
LP (collectively, “Global Healing” or “Defendant”). In this Action, ERC alleges that the
products manufactured, distributed or sold by, Global Healing, as more fully described below,
contain lead, a chemical listed under Proposition 63 as a carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and
that such products expose consumers at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warhing. These
products are: Global Healing Center Paratrex Capsules (since reformulated); Premier Research
Labs Premier Greens Caps Super Greens Formula, Sunwarrior Ormus SuperGreens; and

Sunwarrior Protein Raw Vegan Vanilla (collectively, the “Covered Products™). ERC and Global

1.2 ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes,
helping safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous
and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and
encouraging corporate responsibility.

13  Defendant is a business entity that employed ten or more persons at all times
relevant to this Action. Defendant arranges or has arranged the manufacture, distribution and
sale of the Covered Products. Due to an entity conversion, Global Healing Center, Inc. is now
known as Global Healing Center, LP, which is the successor in interest to Global Healing

Center, Inc.

R P |
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1.4 The Complaint is based on allegations contained in ERC’s Notice of Violations,

dated October 26, 2012, that was served on the California Attorney General, other public
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enforcers, and Defendant. A true and correct copy of the Notice of Violations is attached as
Exhibit A. More than 60 days have passed since the Notice of Viofations was mailed, and no
designated governmental entity has filed a complaint against Defendant with regard to the
Covered Products or the alleged violations. -

1.5 ERC’s Natice of Violations and the Complaint allege that use of the Covered
Products exposes persons in California to lead without first providing clear and reasonable
warnings in violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.6. Defendant denies
all material allegations contained in the Notice of Violations and Complaint and specificaity
denies that the Covered Products required a Proposition 65 warning or otherwise caused harm
to any person. Defendant asseris that any detectible levels of lead in the Covered Products are
the result of naturally oceurring lead levels, as provided for in California Code of Reguiations,
Title 27, Section 25501(a). Nothing in the Consent Judgment shall be constried as an
admission by Defendant of any fact, issue of law or violation of law, nor shall compliance with

the Consent Judgment constitute or be construed as an admission by Defendant of any fact,

issue of law or violation of law, at any time, for any purpose. .. - —— .. .. —— .|

1.6 The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment in order to seitle,
compromise and resolve disputed claims and thus aveid prolonged and costly litigation.
Nothing in this Consent Judgment shali constitute or be construed as an admission by any of
the Parties, or by any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employces, agents,
parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, franchises, licensees, customers, suppliers,
distributors, wholesalers, or retailers. Except for the representations made above, nothing in
this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by Defendant or ERC of any fact,
issue of law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment be construed

as an admission by Defendant or ERC of any fact, issue of law, or viofation of law.
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1.7  Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall

prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any
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other or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings.

1.8  The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on which it is entered as
a Judgment by this Court.

1.9 Subsequent to recetving ERC’s Notice of Violation, Global Healing discontinued
for sale Premier Greens Caps Super Greens Formuta; Sunwarrior Ormus SuperGreens; and
Sunwarrior Protein Raw Vegan Vanilla and reformulated Global Healing Center Paratrex. The
Pariies agree that the reformulated Paratrex is in compliance with Proposition 65 as of the date
on which they are signing this Consent Judgment because its lead exposure tevels were reduced

to less than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day.

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has
jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and personal jurisdiction

over Defendant as 1o the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in Alameda County,

and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and final resolution of

all claims which were or could have been asserted in his action based on the facts alleged in the
Notice of Violations and the Complaint. Defendant contends that the jurisdiction of this Court is

non-exclusive.

et et —————————E——eSSReL =
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3 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS

3.1  AnyCovered Products manufactured after the Effective Date that Defendant
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thereafter sells in California, markets or distributes' for sale into California, or offers for sate to
a third party for retail sale to California must either: (1) qualify as a “Reformulated Covered
Product™ under Section 3.3, or (2) meet the warning requirements under Section 3.2,

3.2-  Clear and Reasonable Warnings

If Global Healing provides a warning for Covered Products pursuant to Section 3.1, then Global
Healing must provide the following warning:
[California Proposition 65] WARNING: This preduct containsg lead, a
chemical known [to the State of California) to cause [cancer and] birth

defects or other reproductive harm.

Defendant shali use the ferm “cancer and” in the waming only if the maximum daily dose
recommended on the label contains more than 15 micrograms of lead as determined pursvant to
the quality contro! methodology set forth in Section 3.4. The words “California Proposition 65”

may be included at Defendant’s option.

__ Defendant shall provide the warning on all of the following: 1) on Defendant’s insert in |

boxes of Covered Products shipped to California; 2) on Defendant’s receipt/invoice in boxes of
Covered Products shipped to Califomnia; and 3) on Defendant’s products in any retail stores it may
have in California. No additional language about Propositien 65 or lead may accompany the
Proposition 63 warning, and Defendant shall not provide any general or “Blanket” warnings
regarding Proposition 65. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this paragraph shatl restrict

the abitity of GHC to comment on, or provide its opinion of, Prop. 65 on inserts, pages, of browser

' As used in this Consent Judgment, the term “distributes for sale into California” means
to directly ship a Covered Product into California for sale in California or to sell a Covered
Product to a distributor that Defendant knows will sell the Covered Product in California,
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windows, as long as those inserts, pages, or browser windows are separate from the inserts, pages,

or browser windows confaining the foregoing warning.
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(be-in-all-capital-fetters and-bold print-and must-be-ai-least as-large-as any of-the other-health-and-

1) In any website warning, Defendant shall identify and list each Covered Product that
requires & warning.
2) Rega;dilzlg the ins.ert warnings, Defendant and/or its distfibutor shail provide
one insert warning for each box of products going to a Californja consumer. The insert
warning shall be a minimum of 5 inches x 7 inches. The insert warning shall identify each
Covered Product that requires a warning.
3) For the receipt/invoice warnings, the receipt/invoice shall identify each Covered Product
that requires a warning and be present on the front of the receipt/invoice.
Defendant must display the above warnings with such conspicuousness, as compared with
other words, statements, or design of the label, container, website, insett, receipt, or invoice, as
applicable, to render the warning likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under

customary conditions of purchase or use of the Covered Product. The word “WARNING™ must

safety wamings appearing with it.
3.3 Calculafion of L.ead Levels; Reformulated Covered Products

A Reformulated Covered Product is one for which the maximum recommended daily serving on
the label contains no more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day as determined by the quality
control methodology described in Section 3.4. As used in this Consent Judgment, “no more than
0.5 micrograms of lead per day” means that the samples of the testing performed by Defendant
under Section 3.4 yield a daily exposure of no more than 0.5 micrograms of lead (with daily
exposure calcutated pursuant to Section 3.4 of this Consent Judgment). For products that cause

e ]
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exposures in excess of 0.5 micrograms of lead per day, Defendant shall provide the waming set

forth in Section 3.2. For purposes of determining which warning, if any, is required pursuant to

Section 3.2, the highest lead detection result of the five (5) randomly sefected samples of the
Covered Products will be controlling.”

34 Testing and Quah’w Control \Iethodolng}

3.4.1 For purposes of this Consent Judgment, daily lead exposure levels shail
be measured in micrograms, and shall be calcufated using the following formula: micrograms
of lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams of product per serving of the product (using
the largest serving size appearing on the product label), multiplied by servings of the product
per day (using the largest number of servings in a recommended dosage appearing on the
product labet), which equals micrograms of lead exposure per day.

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT
41  In full satisfaction of all pofential civil penaltics, payment in lieu of civil
penalties, attorney’s fees and costs (which includes, but is not limited to attorney’s fees and
costs and testing nutritional health supplements), Defendant shall make a total payment of

$97,750.00 pursuant to the payment plan set forth in Sec‘non 4.6. Said payment shall be

apportmned as fol iows

42 $5,000.00 shall be payable as civil penalties pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code section 25249.7(b)(1). Of this amount, $3,750.00 shall be payable to the Office
of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (‘OEHHA™) and $1,250.00 shall be payable to
Enviromnental Research Center. California Health and Safety Code section 25249.12(c}(1)
& (d). ERC will be responsible for forwarding the civil penalty to QEHHA.

43 $37,615.78 shall be payable to Environmental Research Center as
reimbursement to ERC for reasonable costs associated with the enforcement of Proposition
63 and other costs incurred as a result of work in bringing this Action and defending against

Global Healing’s action against ERC.
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4.4  $26,677.85 shall be payable to Michael Freund as reimbursement of ERC’s

? attorney’s fees. $20,186.24 shall be payable to Justin Jeter as reimbursement of ERC’s
3 attorney’s fees in defending against Global Healing’s action against ERC. §2,045.30 shall
: be payable to Denise Hoffman as reimbursement of ERC’s attorney’s fees. $6,224.83 shall
5
be payable to Ryan Hoffman as reimbursement of ERC’s attorney’s fees.
6
4.5 Defendant shail mail or deliver the payments in this Section by first-class,-
¢
registered, or certified mail and in the form of checks to Environmental Research Center at
8
the address stated in the Provision of Notice below. Defendant will be provided with
9
0 taxpayer identification information to enable Defendant to process the payments.
1
. 4.6 The timing of payments shall be as follows and as further explained in the
12 table below: One payment of $25,000.00 sent within 10 days following service of Notice of
13 Eatry of Consent Judgment; Three payments of $15,000.00 each, with each payment sent
4 every 30 days for the following three months; and the final payment of $27,750.00 sent 30
15
days after that,
16
1 Payment Amount | Deadline to Send Payment
s |} ———————— A T T
$25,000.00 10 days following service of Notice of Entry of Consent Judgment
19
20 $15,000.00 40 days following service of Notice of Entry of Consent Judgment
z1 $15,000.00 70 days following service of Notice of Entry of Consent Judgment
22 $15,000.00 100 days following service of Notice of Entry of Censent Judgment
23
$27,750.00 130 days following service of Notice of Entry of Consent J udgment
24
25
26
27
28
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5 MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

501  This Consent Judgment may be modified only by: (i) written agreement and
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stipulation of the Parties; and (ii) upon entry of a2 modified Consent J udgment by the Court.
5.2  If Defendant seeks to modify this Consent Judgment under Section 5.1, then
Defendant must provide written notice to ERC of its intent {*Notice of Intent”). If ERC
seeks to meet and confér Tegarding the proposed iiodification in the Notice of Intent; then
ERC must provide written notice to Defendant within thirty days of receiving the Notice of
Intent. 1f ERC notifics Defendant in a timely manner of ERC’s intent to meet and confer,
then the Parties shall meet and confer in good faith as required in this Section. The Parlies
shall meet in person or by phone within thirty (30) days of ERC’s notification of its intent {0
meet and confer. Within thirty days of such mecting, if ERC disputes the proposed
modification, then ERC must provide to Defendant a written basis for its position. The
Parties shall continue to meet and confer for an additional thirty (30) days in an effort to
resolve any remaining disputes. The Parties may agree in writing to different deadlines for
the meet-and-confer period.

5.3 In the event that Defendant initiates or otherwise requests a modification

- —under Section-5-1,-Defendant shall-reimburse ERC-its-costs-and-reasonable attomey’s-fees { —

for the time spent in the meet-and-confer process and filing and arguing a joint totion or
application in support of a modification of the Censent judgment, as well as ERC’s
reasonable costs; provided, however, that these fees and costs shall not exceed $10,000 total
without the prior writien consent of Defendant.

54  Where the meet-and-confer process does not lead to a joint motion or
application in support o a modification of the Consent Judgment, then either Party may seek
judicial relief on its own. In such a situation, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs
and reasonable attomey’s fees. As used in the preceding sentence, the term “prevailing

party” means a party who is successtul in obtaining relief more favorable to it than the relief
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that the other party was amenable to providing during the Parties’ good faith attempt to

2 resolve the dispute that is the subject of the modification.

*Jl6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT

) JUDGMENT

g 6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, medify or

¢ terminate this Consent-Judgment.-

k 6.2  Only after it complies with Section 13 below may any Party, by motion or

: application for an order to show cause filed with this Court, enforce the terms and conditions
. Z contained in this Consent Judgment.
; 7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
12 This Consent Judgment may apply 1o, be binding upon, and benefit the Parties and their
13 || respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,
14 il divisions, affiliates, franchisees, licensees, customers (excluding private labelers), distributors,
b wholesalers, retailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns, This Consent Judgment shall have no
f application to Covered Products which are distributed or sold outside the State of Catifornia and
17
15 || Which are not used by California consumers. This Consent Judgment shall terminate without |
19 }| further action by any Party when DEFENDANT no longer manufactures, distributes or sells all of
20 || the Covered Products and all of such Covered Products pre'_viously “distributed for sale in
“ California™ have reached their expiration dates and are no longer sold.
Z 8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED
04 8.1  This Consent Judgment is a fuil, final, and binding resolution between ERC,
e on behalf of itself and in the public interest, and Defendant, of any alleged violation of
26 Proposition 65 arising from exposure to lead from the handling, use, or consumption of the
27 Covered Products and futly resolves all claims that have been or could have been asserted in
28 this Action up to and including the Effective Date for Defendant’s failure to provide
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Propositicn 65 warnings for exposure to lead from the Covered Products. ERC, on behalf of

itself and in the public interest, hereby discharges Defendant from any and all claims,

actions, causes of action, suvits, demands, liabilitics, damages, penaities, fees, costs and

expenses asserted, or that could have been asserted, as lo any alleged violation of
Proposition 63 arising from the failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings on the Covered
Products regarding lead, as set forth in the Notice of Violation and the-Complaint.

8.2 ERC, on behalf of itself only, hereby releases and discharges Defendant from
aff known and unknown claims for alleged violations of Proposition 65 arising from-or
relating to alleged exposures to lead and lead compounds in the Covered Products as set
forth in the Notice of Violation. It is possible that other claims not knowt to the Parties
arising out of the facts alleged in the Notice of Violations or the Complaint and relating to
the Covered Products will develop or be discovered. ERC, on behalf of itself only,
acknowledges that this Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover and include all such
claims, including all rights of action therefore. ERC has full knowledge of the contents of
California Civit Cade section 1542, ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges that the

claims released in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 above may include unknown claims, and nevertheless

Code section 1542 reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE

CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER

FAVOR AT THE TIME QF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF

KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED RIS

OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges and understands the significance and

consequences of this specific waiver of California Civil Code section 1542.

_waives.California Civil Code.section 13542 as to-any-such unknown claims._California Civil. .. ..

M
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83  Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to

constitute compliance by Defendant with Proposition 65 regarding aileged exposures to lead

3 in the Covered Products as set forth in the Notice of Violation and the Complaint.
! 8.4  ERC and Defendant each release and waive atl claims they may have against
5 _
cach other for any statements or actions made or undertaken by them in connection with the
6
Natice of Violation, the Complaint, or Defendant’s Action against ERC in Texas; provided,
. : .
however, that nothing in Section 8 shall affect or limit any Party’s right to seek to enforce
8
the terms of this Consent Judgment.
9
. 9. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS
1
" In ihe event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment is held by a court to be
12 ||unenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected.
13 1(16. GOVERNING LAW
14 || The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in
15 1t accordance with the laws of the State of Califomia.
16
11. PROVISION OF NOTICE
17
All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall be in
18 _ - e
19 || Writing and sent to the followma agents listed below by: (a) ﬁrst-class reaistered or ceriified mail,
20 |} (b) overnight courier; or {c) personal delivery. Courtesy copies via email may aiso be sent.
21 | FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER:
22 1l Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
>3 || Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Det Rio Notrth, Suite 400
24 1 San Diego, CA 92108
23 With a copy to:
28
27
28

_“_‘—_“__‘._.___—_
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[a)

RS ]

Michael Freund
Law Offices of Michael Freund
1919 Addison Sireet, Suite 103

(V8]

Berkeley CA94704 — i

Tei: (510) 540-1992

FOR GLOBAL BEALING:

Global Healing Center, LP

Atin; Legal Department

2040 North Loop West, Ste. 10§
Houston, Texas 77018

With copies to:

Jeffrey Margulies

Margot M. Fourquerean

Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P.

555 South Flower Street, 41st Fioor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Tel: (213) 892-9286

and

Stacey L. Barnes
Lewis & Barnes

5248 Larkin St Ste. A
Houston, Texas 77007
Tel: §32-413-3405

25

27

283

12. COURT APPROVAL
12.1  If this Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be
void and have no force or effect.
122 ERC shail comply with California Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(f)
and with Titfe 1] of the California Code Regulations, Section 3003,
13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together shall be deemed to
constitute ane document. A facsimile or .pdf signature shall be construed as valid as the original

signature.

I —————— e — e e e e e R MmO NS |
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14. DRAFTING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsel for the each
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25

26

27

28

Party to this Consent Judgment prior to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to fully
discuss the terms with counsel, The Parties agree that, in any subsequent interpfctaﬁon and
construction of this Consent Judgment eniered thereon, the terms and provisions shall not be
cc.o-l-ts.t-rued agaﬁst aﬁy Party. o - a N

15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

Tf a dispute arises with respect to either Party’s compliance with the terms of this Consent
Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet in person or by telephone and endeavor 1o
resolve the dispute in an amicable manner, and mediate the issue before the Hon. James Warren
(Ret.), or a reasonable alternate. No action or motion may be filed in the absence of such a good
faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. In the event an action or motion is filed, however,
the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable attorney’s fees. As used in the

preceding sentence, the term “prevailing party” mearis a party who is successful in obfaining relief

more favorable to it than the relief that the other party was amenable to providing during the

patties’ good faith attempt to resolve the dispute that is the subject of such enforcement action.

16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION
161 This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter herein, and any and all
prior discussions, negotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No
representations, oral or otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have
been made by any Party. No other agreements, oral or otherwise, uniess specifically referred

to herein, shall be deemed to exist or {o bind any Party.
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—--.16.2-—Rach -signators'_to _this. Consent -Judgment_certifies- thal-he-or-she-is-fullty.-
authorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as
explicitly provided herein, each Party shall bear iis own fees and costs.

17.  REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF
CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Fudgment has come before the Court tpon the request 0f- the Parties. The Pasties
request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed regarding the
malters which are the subject of this action, to:

()  Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Tudgment represent a fair and equiteble
settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has been
diigently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settiement; and

(?)  Make the findings pursuant to Califomia Health and Safcty Code section 25249.72(f)(4),

approve the Settlement, and approve this Consent Judgment.

IT1S SO STIPULATED:
Dated: 27 /7S ,2013 ENVIRONMED ) ; NTER
zs‘Hj’epﬁrﬁsy{ Execgf}*z 5:1".=:ct0r
Dated: Septemberi6 9013 GLOBAL HEALING CENTER, INC, nfl/a
GLOBAL HEALING CENTER, r
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13

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Dated: Z/ / 7{ ,2013 ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER
By; M
Michael Freund (SBN 99687)
Atiorney for Environmental Research
Center
. &
Dated: Sfpf. /7 2013 FULBRIGHT 4 JAWORSKI L.L.P.

Teffrey/Margulies (SBN 126002)
Al or Defendant
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JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties’ Stipulation and good cause appearing, this Consent Judgment is approved

and Judgment is kercby entered according to its terms,
Dated: { 7, A , 2013 // CLU/L

Judge of the Superior Court

Stephen Kaus
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EXHIBIT A



Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rig North, Suite 400

- ~gecurred and convinive 16 oCCUr because the alieged Viclators identified below failed to provide ™

San-Diege, £A-92108

615-500-3090

Octobgr 26,2012

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”). ERC is a
California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safegnard the public
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging
corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 {“Proposition 65™), which is codified at California Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have

required clcar and reasonable wamings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of
these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement
agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Iazard Assessment, is an attachment with the
copy of this letter served to the alleped Violators identified below.

Alleged Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter collectively referred to as “the Violators™) are:

Global Healing Center, Ine.
GHC ND Operations, LLC
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Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals, The products that are the subject of this
notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

AT

GHCND Operations Ltd. Global Healing Ceiiter ParaTrex - Lead

Premier Research Labs Premier Greens Caps Super Greens Formula - Lead
Sunwarrior Ormus SuperGreens - Lead
Sunwarrior Proteiz Raw Vegan Vanilla - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, -
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause
cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently,
the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion,
but may have also occurred and may continue to oceur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violatiens have occurred every day
since at least October 26, 2009, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the

~ California marketplace, and will continue every day_ until clear and reasonable wamings are. -

provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either
removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators violated .
Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with
appropriate wamings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Propoesition 65 and a desire to have these
ongoing violations of Californja law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the
identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay
an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer
exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.
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Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC at the above listed address and
telephone number.

Sincerely,

4

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

Attachments
Cerlificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Global Healing Center, Inc., GHC ND Operations, LLC and their
Registered Agents for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (1o AG only)
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Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Viclations by Global Healing
Center, Inc. and GHC ND Operations, LL.C

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

i, Chris Heptinstall, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am the Executive Director for the noficing party.

3. T have consuited with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate expertence or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed
chemicals that are the subject of the nofice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information
in nty possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. [
understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the '
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violators will be able to cstablish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it

- factuahinfornmation sufficient to-establish the-basis for this-certificate, including-the-information - -—- - -

identified in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persous
consulted with and relicd on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by
those persons.

Dated: October 26, 2012

Chris Heptinstall
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the foliowing 1s true and correct:

T am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 13 years of age, and am not a pariy to the
within entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Foit Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, Tama
resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in
the mait at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia,

On October 26, 2012, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thercof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postat Service
Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Cerufied Mail:

Current CEQ or President Edward F. Group, ITi
Globat Healing Center, Inc. (Global Healing Center, Inc.’s Registered Agent
2040 North Loop West for Service of Process)
Suite 108 2040 North Loop West
Houston, TX 77018 Suite 108
Houston, TX 77018
Curreat CEO or President Stacey L. Barnes
GHC ND Operations, LLC (GHC ND Operations, LLC’s Registered Agent
2040 North Loop West for Service of Process)
Suite 108 4309 Yoakam

Houston, TX 77018 Suite 100
R e e e ... _Houston, FX 77006. _____ .

On October 26, 2012, [ served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA AEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS
REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following
parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a seafed envelope, addressed to the party (isted below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified
Mail: :

Office of the Califormia Attorney General

Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Snite 2000

Post Office Box 74350

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On October 26, 2012, I served the fotlowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §23249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
cach of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a
sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it
with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.
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Executed on October 26, 2012, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

By
Y e
Yo s i

RSN, % ) L o T mrT
Fa = L

Amber Schaub
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Disirict Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Sieet, Suic 900

Serviee List

Disirict Attomey, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Stret, Suite 18000

Dislrict Attomey, San Dicgo County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300

District Attomey, Tuolunme Cownty
423 N. Washington Strect

Oakland. CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
PO Box 248
Muarkleeville, CA 96120

Dastrict Attormey, Amador County
708 Coud Steeet, Suite 202
Jacksan, CA 95642

Dastrict Auoraey, Bute County
25 County Cenler Erive, Suite 245
Oruville, CA 93963

Distrct Altorney, Colaveras Comty
291 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 93249

DHstnct Attorney, CelusaCounty
346 Fifih Strect Suita 1
Colusa, CA 95932

District Awtemey, Conlra Costa County
200 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Auomey, Del Nevtz County
450 H Strect, Reom 171

Crescem City, CA 93531

District Atomey, El Dorado Cowty
513 blain Street

Piacerville, CA 93857

District Altlomey, Fresno County

e 2220 Tulare Steeel, Swite 100D _ . .

Fresuo, £A 93721

District Atorney. Glenn Counly
Post Oftize Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

Distzict Atomey, Humbeld County
§25 Sth Street 4™ Floor
Eurcka, CA 93301

District Altoraey. Imperizi Courmy
940 West Main Streer, Ste 102
Fi Centro, CA 92243

District Altemey, Invo Cousty
230 W. Line Street
Bishiop, CA 93514

Distict Attomey, Kern County
1215 Truxwn Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Disuict Attorney, Kings Counly
1460 West Lacey Bonlovard
Hanford CA 93230

Dislrict Attorney, Lake County
233 N. Forbes Strcet
Lakepori, CA 93433

District Altormney. Lassen Comty
220 Somh !.assen Streel, Sic. 3
Susanville, CA 96130

105 Angéles, LASOUTE

District Atiorpey, Madesa County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

Disirict Aromey, Marin County
3504 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafazf, CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 93338

District Atteracy, Mendocing County
Post Office Box (000
Ukiah, CA 95432

District Attomey, Merced Camty
330 W. Main Strcet
Merced, CA 95340

District Atorey, Modoc County
204 § Count Steeet, Rogm 202
Altaras, CA 96101-4020

District Attemey, Mono Couniy
Post Ofifee Box 417
Bridaepon, CA 93517

District Attormey, Monerey County
Past Office Box £131
Salinas, CA 93982

District Attorney, NapaCounty
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attamay, Nevadz County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange County
401 Wese Civie Cenfer Drive
Santa Anz, CA 92701

District Atierncy, Placer Canmny
10830 Justice Conter Dirive, Sie 240
Roseville, CA 95673

District Attorey, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Cuiney, CA 93971

District Attomey, Riverside Canty
3950 Oranpe Street
Riverside, CA 92301

District Attorney, Sncramiento County
901 “G” Breel
Saceamento, CA 95814

Distniei Attorney, San Benito Counly
419 Fourth Strect, 2™ Floor
Hollister, CA 35023

Disirict Atosaey,San Bemarding Counly
316 N, Mountaia View Avenue
San Bernarding, CA 92:415-0004

San Diege, CA 90t

Disirict Attomey, San Frarcisco Connry
830 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francgico, CA 94103

Disirict Atierney, San Jeaquin County
122 E. Weher Ave. R, 202
Stockon, CA 93202

District Attorney, San Luis Chispo County
1835 Palm Si, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 934068

Districl Attomey, San Mateo Cownty
400 County Cir,, 3™ Floor

Redwood City, CA %4063

Dislrict Attorney, Santa Bacbara County
1112 Sunta Barbara Street

Santa Barbara, CA 9310t

District Atoraey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San jose, CA 95119

District Atiomey, Sanis Cruz County
F0t Ocean Street, Roown 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Atomey, Shasta County
1355 West Steect
Redding, CA 96001

District Attorney, Sierra Comnty
PO Box 457

Downieville, CA 93936

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 9586
Yreka, CA 965097

District Attorney, Sclano Comgy
673 Texas Street, Ste 4300
Fairfieid, CA 94335

District Attomey, Sunoma Caunty
600 Administration Dove,

Room 212}

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attamney, Staristaus Counly
$32 17* Sireet. 5te 300
Muodesto, CA 95354

District Attorney, Suter Coumty

444 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 93991

District Auomey, Tehama Caunty
Post Office Box 519
Red Bieff, CA 95080

District Attomey, Trinity Cownty
Past Gifice Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 S. hfooncy Blvd., Room 2234
Visalia, CA 93291

F.) P T2
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District Attorney, Yenlura County
200 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney, Yol County
301 2 Street
Woodlamd, CA 956935

District Attomney, Yuba County
25 Fifih Strect, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 93901

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Oce
City Half East

200 M. Main Street, Suite 00

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Biego Cily Atlomey's Ofice
120 3rd Avenue, Stz 1620
San Biego, CA 9201

San Franeisco, City Altomey
City Hall, Room: 234

i Dr Carlton B Goodlent PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attornay's Office
200 East Santa Clara Strect
E6® Floor

San Jase, CA 95113



